RESOLUTION NO. CXL (140)

A RESOLUTION FOR ESTABLISHING NEW WATER RATES AND CONNECTION CHARGES;
ESTABLISHING BULK WATER RATES AND HYDRANT CONNECTION FEES AND CHARGES:
ESTABLISHING RECONNECTION CHARGES WHEN SERVICE IS DISCONTINUED AND ESTABLISHING
EQUIPMENT USE DEPOSITS.

Section 1:

A. Costs of water service connections include, though not exclusively.
the following: Cost of meter, meter box, vault where appropriate, pipe for
extending service line to the meter box at the property line if necessary,
pipe fittings and labor necessary :for making such 1nsta11ations,uiﬁc1uding"
the labor of any ditch digging and backfilling done or hired by the City, apd
an} incidental administrative cost involved during installation. A1l meters
two (2} inches and above will be compound meters.

B. After the effective date of this resolution, and except as provided
in the following subsection (C), all approved applicants for City water service
shall be charged the following connection charges which shall apply to each
separate meter or new line regardiess of line extension by City or app]icant.

TABLE I

WATER SERVICE HOOKUP WITH TAP

METER SIZE CONNECTION CHARGE

5/8" - 3/4" $ 650.00

1" $ 750.00

11/2 $1,000.00

2" Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 85% _
*3 Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 85%
4" Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 85%
*6" Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 60%5
*gh Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 60%“
*10" . Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 60%%
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* 3" METER AND LARGER REQUIRE A VAULT; VAULT COSTS ARE TO BE INCLUDED
WITH THE CONNECTION CHARGE AND ARE A PART OF THE APPLICATION FEE.

C. After the effective date of this resolution all approved applicants
for City water service who require only a meter and its connection to a
previously installed water mainline or service to property line of applicant
shall be charged the following connection charge which shall apply to each |
separate meter:

TABLE II

METER SIZE CONNECTION CHARGE

5/8" - 3/4" $ 430.00

1 $ 490.00

1172 - $ 600.00

2" Cost fof Meter & Installation Plus 85%
*3M Cost ifor Meter & Installation Plus 85%
*4" Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 85%
*6" Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 60%
*g" Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 60%
*10" Cost for Meter & Installation Plus 60%

* 3" METER AND LARGER REQUIRE A VAULT, VAULT COSTS ARE TO BE INCLUDED WITH
THE CORNECTION CHARGE AND PART OF THE APPLICATION FEE.

D. Any applications for water service which have been disapproved
shall be returned to applicant with the specific justifications for dis-
approval of said water service. A1l fees which have been collected pertaining
to said water service shall be returned at this time.

Section 2:

The charges to be made as provided for in the foregoing section shall be

paid in full to the City of Wilsonville Recorder or designated staff person .
at the time the application is filed for a water service connection. In ::
computing charges for water service installations for water meters larger ;7
than one and one-half inches (1%"), the City's actual cost for the material |
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used, not diminished by any rebates from suppliers or payment of discounts,,

shall be the material cost billed to the water service applicant.

An addi-

tional cost for installation and Tabor charges are indicated above in

Tables I & II for all meter sizes.

Section 3:

A. A1l water,

whether for industrial, commercial,

or residential

purposes, shall be sold in accordance with the following schedule of minimum

monthly charge and rates:

(see Table III)

TABLE I1I

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGES

METER SIZE

MINIMUM CHARGE FOR
FIRST 300 CU.FT.

MULTIPLE DWELLING
APARTMENTS & TRAILER
COURTS

FIRE SERVICE W/
DETECTION METER

5/8" ~ 3/4"
1"

11i/2"

o

3t

4"

6"

loll

$ 4.50
$7.20
$10.80
$14.40
$21.60
$28.80
$43.20
$57.80

$72.00

$ 4.50 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

$ 7.20 min. per month
+ .60¢/100 cu.ft.

$10.80 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

$14.40 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

$21.60 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

$28.80 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

$43.20 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

$57.80 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

$72.00 min. per month
+ .50¢/100 cu.ft.

A1l Sizes

$2.50 per in. of pipe
diameter per month

$2.50 per in. .of pipe
diaméter per month

$2.50 per in, of pipe
diameter per month .

$2.50 per 1in. of pipe
diameter per month
$2.50 per in. of.pipe
diameter per month .
$2.50 per in. of pipe
diaméter per month
$2.50 per in. of pipe.
diameter per month '

$2.50 per in. of pipe
diameter per month

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGES FOR WATER FURNISHED OUTSIDE THE CITY LIMITS SHALL

BE DOUBLE THERMONTHLY RATE...:
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NEXT 700 CUBIC FEET AT .40¢/100 CU.FT.
OVER 1000 CU.FT. AT .50¢/100 CU.FT.
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B, "Excess Water" shall mean, metered water used each month which is
in excess of 1000 cu.ft. for any meter size. After the effective date of this
resolution, water users shall be charged $0.50 per 100 cu.ft. after the first
1000 cu.ft.

C. A1 services 2 1/2" and Targer shall be covered by specific written
agreement with the City, but in no case shall thé rates and charges be less than
set forth above,

D. Standpipe services for fire protection shall be charged monthly
at the rate of $2.50 per inch of pipe in diaméter, and all services for fire
protection shall have a detection meter with valves and vault to comply with
requirements of the City Water Superintendent or the District Fire Department.

E. A1l bills shall be due and payable on the 10th day of the month
after billing; and if not paid within twenty (20) days thereafter, service
will be turned off until payment is made of the amount due, together with
the costs of disconnecting and reconnecting of service.

Section 4:

If water service hereafter furnished by the City of Wilsonville, pursuant to
this resolution is disconnected by the City for failure of the customer to
pay the prescribed charges for service or to abide by the established rules
and regulations of tie Water Department pertaining to such service, the -
following charges shall be made and collected by the City before reconnecting
the service.

The full amount of the utility bill due at the time the service was disconnected
plus the following additional service charges.

A. Ten Dollars ($10.00) if reconnection of the service is requested
to be made between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. or any day except
Saturday, Sunday, or a designated City Holiday.

B. Thirty Dollars ($30.00) if reconnection of service is requested tq;}
be made at any other time or on Saturday, Sunday, or a designated City Holiday.
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Section 5: BULK WATER RATE A

A11 bulk water so]d after the effective date of this resolution shall be at the
rate of SOé per 100 cu.ft. and full payment for all water purchased shall be
made to the City of Wilsonville within 72 hours from date of purchase or wﬁen
otherwise required.
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Section 6: HYDRANT CONNECTION FEE

A11 applicants for purchase of bulk water shall pay a five dollar ($5.00)
connection fee, for each day fire hydrant is used. In addition, a fee sha]T;

be paid which includes a permit sticker which shall be located on the water
hauling equipment on the Tower left corner of the driver's front window.

(See figure 1 below) The maximum days a permit will be issued is ninety

(90) days and the permit must be renewed at the completion of the permit

period, with inspection of all portable meter(s), fire hydrant valve(s),

and hydrant wrench prior to approval of permit renewal. Also a new
application will be filled out at this time. Permit fees are Tisted in Table IV.

TABLE IV
90 day permit $ 30.00
60 day permit $ 20.00
30 day permit $ 10.00 o
BULK vw&éh STICKER LOCATION

—

STICKER
LOCATION

LI Y

Section 7: EQUIPMENT USE DEPOSIT

Table V identifies the.deposits required for the use of portable water

meters, fire hydrant wrenches and fire hydrant valves, by the applicant. The
only item which is mandatory for completion of the application is the portab]e
water meter.

TABLE V
ITEM DEPOSIT
Fire Hydrant Wrench $ 20.00
Fire Hydrant Valve $200.00 _
Portable Water Meter $400.00 ?
Hydrant Opening Charge $ 5.00/day
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If the above items mentioned are returned in good condition, a portion or

all of the deposit shall be returned to the app]icant; The Water Superin-
tendent or designated staff person shall make the determination as to the amount
of the deposit to be returned. If the applicant wishes to renew the deposit
for another ninety (90) day period the applicant may do so with a portion or all
of the previous deposit as designated by the Water Superintendent or designated

staff person to be used as part of or all of the new deposit.

Submitted to the City Council and read at a meeting thereof on April 21, 1980
at the hour of 7:30 PM at the Wilsonville City Hall.

,4<i:;;lécfzéz—§§4~
74
Deanna J. Thom4501ty Recorder.

ADOPTED by the Council on the 21st day of April 1980 by the following vote:

Yeas 5 Nays_ 0 , and effective April 22, 1980.

,"</”\_, T
"".$4i<fzéh%¢1¢zﬂ';/
Deanna J. Thom, @jjyfﬁecorder

Dated and signed by the Mayor this 22nd day of April 1980

William G. Lowrie, Mayor
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